OCAA Membership Discussion and Contract Voting Meeting (8-13-09) 
Meeting Place, Date, Time:  
The OCAA Board of Directors invites all attorneys to an important meeting in regard to your existing employment contract (2007-09 MOU) and a proposed contract extension.  The meeting will be held in a new location - the Board of Supervisors Hearing Room, Civic Center Building #10, first floor, 333 W. Santa Ana Blvd., CA 92701 (on the corner of Broadway and Santa Ana Blvd.).  In the past, meetings have been held in the Court’s Jury Assembly Room, so please note the new location.   The meeting will held on Thursday, 8-13, 09, beginning at 5:00 pm.      

Background:

Your current employment contract is from 2007 to 2009, with a “re-opener” to provide a 3.5% salary increase on June 19, 2009 and to extend the contract by one year (until June 17. 2010) if a Health Savings Plan (HSA) is developed.  OCAA has worked with the County for six months and met the condition precedent for the HSA.  However, due to the County’s financial decline, in June the County declared that the raise was “off the table” and demanded that OCAA negotiate for a successor contract.  OCAA declared that the County had a contractual commitment to its employees.  Thereafter, OCAA met with the individual Board of Supervisor members and were successful in developing a proposal to preserve your salary increase by deferring it and to ensure no “take-aways”.
OCAA Contract Extension Proposal/Memorandum of Agreement between OCAA and the County states:

OCAA and the County of Orange agree that effective upon this Memorandum of Agreement being ratified by the OCAA membership and approved by the Board of Supervisors, all terms of the 2007-2009 Memorandum of Understanding will be supplanted by this Memorandum of Agreement and extended for an additional year until June 16, 2011.

The parties’ agreement herein to extend the terms of the 2007-2009 Memorandum of Understanding for an additional year is beyond the automatic extension provided for in Article XXVI of the 2007-2009 Memorandum, as the parties are in agreement that OCAA and the County have satisfied the requirements of Article XXVI for an automatic extension until June 17, 2010 of the 2007-2009 Memorandum of Understanding.

OCAA and the County of Orange agree that the general salary increase of 3.5%, which was to be effective June 19, 2009, will be deferred until June 18, 2010. There will be no retroactivity of the 3.5% general salary increase as a result of this deferral and no interest will paid by the County on the deferred salary increase upon payment of the 3.5% general salary increase effective June 18, 2010.

The parties agree that commencing in May of 2010, OCAA and the County will meet to examine the financial situation of the County, and that once the exchange of information necessary to that process is complete, OCAA agrees to consider whether OCAA is willing to agree to a further deferral of the general salary increase of 3.5%, which is to be paid effective June 18, 2010.

The parties agree to continue to meet and confer regarding the implementation of a Health Reimbursement Account which will be completed in order to be implemented at the same time that the 3.5% general salary increase is paid to the bargaining unit represented by OCAA.

The parties agree that Article XXVI, Section 2 regarding discussions of an increase in the amount of annual leave and vacation cash out will be eliminated as part of this Memorandum of Agreement.

Upon adoption of this Memorandum of Agreement by the Board of Supervisors, the parties agree that they will meet and confer regarding a third tier of retirement.

Voting Options:

At the Membership Meeting you will be asked to vote for one of two options.  A YES vote would approve the Contract Proposal/Extension (as presented above).  A NO vote would not accept the contract Proposal/Extension and direct OCAA to take action against the County for violating the existing OCAA MOU.

